Slow Motion in the CAA‚TTG Sequence of a DNA Decamer Duplex Studied by
NMR†
Chojiro Kojima,‡,§ Nikolai B. Ulyanov,‡ Masatsune Kainosho,§,| and Thomas L. James*,‡
Department of Pharmaceutical Chemistry, UniVersity of California, San Francisco, San Francisco, California 94143-0446,
CREST, Japan Science and Technology Corporation, Kawaguchi, Saitama 332-0012, Japan, and Department of Chemistry,
Graduate School of Science, Tokyo Metropolitan UniVersity, Hachioji, Tokyo 192-0397, Japan
ReceiVed February 15, 2001; ReVised Manuscript ReceiVed April 24, 2001
ABSTRACT: In DNA duplexes, pyrimidine-purine steps are believed to be flexible or conformationally

15% 13C- and 98%15N-enriched adenosine and guanosine
at each position, was prepared as described previously (3).
The numbering system is shown on the left shoulder of the
sequence. An unlabeled DNA duplex with identical sequence
was prepared by annealing the equivalent concentrations of
each strand (purchased from Espec Oligo Service Co.,
Tsukuba, Japan). Counterions were exchanged by adding 2
M NaCl, and excess salts and single strands were removed
by gel filtration HPLC chromatography as described (26).
NMR samples had a duplex concentration of about 1 mM
in 10 or 20 mM phosphate buffer (pH 6.8) with 100 mM
NaCl and 0.1 mM EDTA. The solvents were 90% H2O/10%
D2O and 100% D2O for the 13C/15N-labeled and unlabeled
samples, respectively.
NMR Measurements.All NMR measurements for the13C/
15N-enriched sample were carried out on a Varian Inova-
600 NMR spectrometer operating at 600 MHz1H frequency.
The 15N longitudinal relaxation rateR1, 15N transverse
relaxation rateR2, and 15N{1H} heteronuclear NOE were
measured at three temperatures, 10, 20, and 30°C, using
standard 1D pulse sequences (27). The transverse and
longitudinal cross-correlated relaxation rates between15N
chemical shift anisotropy and15N-1H dipolar interaction,
ηZ andηXY, respectively, were measured at 30°C following
the procedure reported for13C (25). The pulse repetition delay
time was 2.5 s. Each relaxation data set was recorded with
the following relaxation delay times: 50, 100, 150, 200, 250,
300, 350, 400, 500, 600, 700, and 800 ms for15N R1; 0, 16,
32, 48, 64, 80, 96, 112, 128, 144, 160, and 176 ms for15N
R2; 60, 90, and 120 ms for15N ηZ; 30, 45, and 60 ms for15N
ηXY. The15N{1H} heteronuclear NOE was derived from the
intensity ratio measured with and without 3 s proton
presaturation.
The magnetic field strength dependence of1H T2
was examined using the unlabeled sample at 25°C on
Bruker DRX500, DRX600, and DRX800 NMR spectrom-
eters operating at 500, 600, and 800 MHz1H fre-
quency, respectively. The1H T2 data set was obtained using
a Carr-Purcell-Meiboom-Gill (CPMG) spin-echo se-
quence, (-τCPMG-180°y-τCPMG-)n (28, 29), whereτCPMG )
2.5 ms. The pulse repetition delay time was 15 s with the
following relaxation delay times: 0, 10, 20, 30, 40, 50, 100,
150, and 200 ms.
The effect of the chemical exchange term on1H, 13C, and
15N transverse relaxation rates for the13C/15N-enriched
sample was investigated under the spin-locked field (3, 30,
31). 2D HSQC spectra were used for measuring1H and13C
T1F. Values for the spin-lock center frequency and pulse field
strength were varied at 30°C for 1H and13C and at 10, 20,
and 30°C for 15N. The “like” spinT1F was measured for1H
(31). Six, three, and one spin-lock offset frequencies for1H,
13C, and15N, respectively, were used with one to seven pulse
field strengths as follows: 972, 1914, 4237, and 8143 Hz
for 1H at 6.19 ppm; 633, 1064, 2083, 4237, and 10 823 Hz
for 1H at 7.85 ppm; 471, 973, 1914, 3906, and 8143 Hz for
1H at 8.19 ppm; 543, 1073, 2174, 4237, and 8772 Hz for1H
at 9.52 ppm; 4237 Hz for1H at 11.19 and 14.52 ppm; 625,
735, and 1190 Hz for13C at 127 ppm; 1190, 2272, and 4544